

Michael W. Kopp (SBN 63944)
Jay W. Connolly (*pro hac vice* to be filed)
Joseph J. Orzano (*pro hac vice* to be filed)
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP
400 Capitol Mall, Suite 2350
Sacramento, CA 95814-4428
(916) 448-0159

Attorneys for Defendant
WHOLE FOODS MARKET GROUP, INC.

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
EASTERN DIVISION**

LOIS BRYANT, individually, and on
behalf of all others similarly situated in
Missouri,

Plaintiff,

v.

WHOLE FOODS MARKET GROUP, INC.,

Defendant.

Case No.: 4:15-cv-01001-NAB

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTS	2
III. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS FOR RELIEF SHOULD BE DISMISSED	4
A. Plaintiff’s Claims Should Be Dismissed Because They Are Preempted	4
1. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Impliedly Preempted (21 U.S.C. § 337)	5
2. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Expressly Preempted (21 U.S.C. § 343-1).....	6
B. The Primary Jurisdiction Doctrine Requires Dismissal of Plaintiff’s Claims	8
C. Plaintiff Has Fashioned Wholly Implausible Claims.....	10
1. Plaintiff Fails to Plausibly Allege She Suffered An Ascertainable Loss As A Result Of Wrongful Conduct	10
2. For Similar Reasons, Plaintiff Fails To Plausibly Allege Whole Foods Has Been Unjustly Enriched	13
D. Plaintiff Fails To Plead His Claims With The Required Particularity.....	14
E. Plaintiff’s Unjust Enrichment Claim Also Fails Because She Has An Adequate Remedy At Law.....	15
IV. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Access Telecommunications v. Southwestern Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 137 F.3d 605 (8th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Accor Franchising North America, LLC, v. Gemini Hotels</i> , 2012 WL 5258834 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 23, 2012)	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	4
<i>Astiana v. The Hain Celestial Group</i> , 905 F. Supp. 2d 1013 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	10
<i>Avoy v. Turtle Mountain, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 587173 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 14, 2014)	11, 13
<i>Bell Ad. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	4
<i>Braintree Labs. v. Nephro-Tech, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 94237 (D. Kan. Feb. 26, 1997)	6
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee</i> . 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	5
<i>Clark v. Time Warner Cable</i> , 523 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Cox v. Gruma Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 3828800 (N. D. Cal. July 11, 2013)	10
<i>Ethex Corp. v. First Horizon Pharrn. Corp.</i> , 228 F. Supp. 2d 1048 (E.D. Mo. 2002)	5
<i>Fid. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	7
<i>Figy v. Amy’s</i> , 2014 WL 1379915 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 9, 2014)	3
<i>Figy v. Lifeway Foods, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1779251 (N.D. Cal. May 5, 2014)	3

Grp. Health Plan v. Philip Morris, Inc.,
68 F. Supp. 2d 1064 (D. Minn. 1999)14

Hood v. Wholesoy,
2013 WL 3553979 (N.D. Cal. July 12, 2013).....9

In re Medtronic, Inc., Sprint Fidelis Leads Products Liability Litigation,
623 F.3d 1200 (8th Cir. 2010)5

Kane v. Chobani, Inc.,
2013 WL 5289253 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 19, 2013)13

Kapps v. Biosense Webster, Inc.,
813 F. Supp. 2d 1128 (D. Minn. 2011)6

Kelly v. Cape Cod Potato Chip Company,
2015 WL 363147 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 27, 2015).....11, 13

Lam v. General Mills, Inc.,
859 F. Supp. 2d 1097 (N.D. Cal. May 10, 2012)2

Leonhart v. Nature’s Path Foods, Inc.,
2014 WL 6657809 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 21, 2014).....9

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....10

Maya v. Centex Corp.,
658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011)10

McKinnis v. Kellogg USA,
2007 WL 4766060 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 19, 2007).....13

McKinniss v. Sunny Delight Beverages Co.,
2007 WL 4766525 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 4, 2007).....2

Meuir v. Greene County Jail Employees,
487 F.3d 1115 (8th Cir. 2007)10

Morgan v. Wallaby Yogurt Co., Inc.,
2013 WL 5514563 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 4, 2013).....11, 13

Myers v. Sander,
2014 WL 409081 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 3, 2014).....14

Owen v. General Motors Corp.,
533 F.3d 913, 922 (8th Cir. 2008).....12

Pelayo v. Nestle USA, Inc.,
989 F.Supp.2d 973 (C.D. Cal. 2013).....13

Perez v. Nidek,
711 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2013)5, 6

Pratt v. Whole Foods Market California, Inc.,
2014 WL 1324288 (N.D. Cal. March 31, 2014)13

Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians v. Barlow,
846 F.2d 474 (8th Cir. 1988)8

Robbe v. Webster University,
2015 WL 1412014 (E.D. Mo. March 25, 2015)10

Rooney v. Cumberland Packing Corp.,
2012 WL 1512106 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 16, 2012).....2

Saubers v. Kashi Co.,
39 F.Supp.3d 1108, 1113 (S.D. Cal. 2014).....9

Stengel v. Medtronic Incorp.,
704 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2013)4, 5, 7

Stephens v. Arctic Cat Inc.,
2011 WL 890686 (E.D. Mo. March 14, 2011)14

Stricker v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.,
436 F.3d 875 (8th Cir. 2006)15

Swearingen v. Attune Foods, Inc.,
2014 WL 2094016 (N.D. Cal. May 15, 2014)3

Syntek Semiconductor Co. v. Microchip Tech., Inc.,
307 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2002)8

Taradejna v. General Mills,
909 F. Supp. 2d 1128 (D. Minn. 2012)10

Thomas v. Costco Wholesale Corporation,
2014 WL 5872808 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 12, 2014).....9

Turek v. General Mills, Inc.,
662 F.3d 423 (7th Cir. 2011)7

Union Elec. Co. v. Cable One, Inc.,
2013 WL 2286055 (E.D. Mo. May 23, 2013)9

United States v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.,
751 F.2d 220 (8th Cir. 1984)8

Werbel ex rel. v. Pepsico, Inc.,
2010 WL 2673860 (N.D. Cal. July 2, 2010).....13

STATE CASES

Beery v. Shinkle,
193 S.W.3d 435 (Mo. Ct. App. 2006)15

Hertz Corp. v. Raks Hospitality, Inc.,
196 S.W.3d 536 (Mo. Ct. App. 2006)13

Reyner v. Crawford,
334 S.W.3d 168 (Mo. Ct. App. 2011)15

S & J, Inc. v. McLoud & Co., L.L.C.,
108 S.W.3d 765 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003)14

State ex rel. Coca-Cola Co. v. Nixon,
249 S.W.3d 855 (Mo. 2008) (en banc).....12

US Bank Nat'l Ass'n v. Cox,
341 S.W.3d 846 (Mo. Ct. App. 2011)14

Walton v. City of Berkeley,
118 S.W.3d 617 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003)15

FEDERAL: STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

21 C.F.R. 102.5(d)7

21 C.F.R. § 10.115(d)7

21 C.F.R. § 168.130(a).....8

21 C.F.R. § 172.1658

21 C.F.R. § 184.1854(a).....8

21 C.F. R. § 343.....6

79 Fed. Reg. 12,5073

21 U.S.C. § 337.....5

21 U.S.C. § 3415

21 U.S.C. § 343-1	6
21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a).....	9
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	1, 14, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	4
Article III of the United States Constitution	10
STATE: STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.020.....	11, 10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
FDA Center for Food Safety and Applied Nutrition, Update for Industry on Certain Proposed Rules (Dec. 24, 2014) at http://www.fda.gov/food/ingredientspackaginglabeling/labelingnutrition/ucm427968.htm	3
FDA Draft Guidance for Industry: Ingredients Declared As Evaporated Cane Juice (Oct. 2009) at http://www.fda.gov/Food/GuidanceRegulation/GuidanceDocumentsRegulatoryInformation/LabelingNutrition/ucm181491.htm	3, 7
H.R. Rep. No. 101-538, <i>reprinted in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3336.....	9
Merriam-Webster On-Line Dictionary at http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/cookie	11
Michael B. Barnett, Plaintiffs' Bar Cannot Enforce the Laws: Individual Reliance Issues Prevent Consumer Protection Classes in the Eighth Circuit, <i>The</i> , 75 Mo. L. Rev. (2010) Eighth Circuit, <i>The</i> , 75 Mo. L. Rev. (2010) at http://scholarship.law.missouri.edu/mlr/vol75/iss1/6	12
Regulatory Docket for Draft ECJ Guidance, Docket No. FDA-2009-D-0430 at http://www.regulations.gov/#!docketDetail;D=FDA-2009-D-0430	4
